for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an Ordinary 

Resolution. 

“IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT 

(i)       the ordinary voting shares of United Motors Lanka PLC (the “Company”) currently 

amounting One Hundred Million Nine Hundred Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty-

Six (100,900,626) ordinary voting shares be increased by a subdivision of the Shares 

on the basis of 10 (ten) shares for every existing issued ordinary voting share, 

thereby increasing the number of ordinary voting shares in the Company to One 

Billion Nine Million Six Thousand and Two Hundred and Sixty (1,009,006,260). 

(ii)       the shareholding of the Company’s holder of ordinary voting shares as at the end of 

the Record Date/Entitlement Date which is 16 January 2026, being the 2nd market 

day from and excluding the date of EGM, shall be considered for purposes of